H.R. No. 825

RESOLUTION

- 1 WHEREAS, No words can diminish the pain of a life cut short,
- 2 but all who shared in the love and friendship of Michael Trey Pruitt
- 3 of Jacksboro may find comfort in their memories of this warm and
- 4 giving young man, who passed away on January 16, 2017, at the age of
- 5 17; and
- 6 WHEREAS, Born on July 8, 1999, to David and Christy Pruitt,
- 7 Trey Pruitt grew up alongside his brothers, Dylan and Zach, and his
- 8 sister, Jordan; he was a junior at Jacksboro High School, where he
- 9 ran track and earned all-district honors in football and baseball;
- 10 he was also active in FFA and was a member of Bible Baptist Church;
- 11 and
- 12 WHEREAS, Trey wore an infectious smile, and he was beloved by
- 13 his classmates and peers for his kindness toward others; known as a
- 14 true teammate, he was always ready to help a friend in need; and
- WHEREAS, Although his journey on this earth ended far too
- 16 soon, Michael Trey Pruitt leaves behind countless lives that are
- 17 richer for having known him, and he will always hold a special place
- 18 in their hearts; now, therefore, be it
- 19 RESOLVED, That the House of Representatives of the 86th Texas
- 20 Legislature hereby pay tribute to the life of Michael Trey Pruitt
- 21 and extend deepest condolences to all who mourn his passing; and, be
- 22 it further
- 23 RESOLVED, That an official copy of this resolution be
- 24 prepared for his family and that when the Texas House of

H.R. No. 825

- 1 Representatives adjourns this day, it do so in memory of Michael
- 2 Trey Pruitt.

Springer

H.R. No. 825

Speaker of the House

I certify that H.R. No. 825 was unanimously adopted by a rising vote of the House on March 21, 2019.

Chief Clerk of the House